

Daniel I. Forman  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 728-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111

-and-

Mark T. Stancil (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Donald Burke (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 303-1000  
Facsimile: (202) 303-2000

Anson B. Frelinghuysen  
Marc A. Weinstein  
Dustin P. Smith  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 837-6000

*Counsel to Gemini Trust Company, LLC*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

Genesis Global Holdco, LLC, *et al.*,<sup>1</sup>

Debtors.

GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC, for itself  
and as agent on behalf of the Gemini Lenders,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENESIS GLOBAL CAPITAL, LLC,  
GENESIS GLOBAL HOLDCO, LLC, and  
GENESIS ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD.,

Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-10063 (SHL)

Adv. Proc. No. 23-01192 (SHL)

**GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
COUNTERCLAIMS IV AND VI IN THEIR ENTIRETY AND COUNTERCLAIM VII  
INSOFAR AS IT PERTAINS TO THE ADDITIONAL COLLATERAL**

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's tax identification number (as applicable), are: Genesis Global Holdco, LLC (8219); Genesis Global Capital, LLC (8564); Genesis Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (2164R). For the purpose of these Chapter 11 Cases, the service address for the Debtors is 175 Greenwich Street, 38th Floor, New York, NY 10007.

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant Gemini Trust Company, LLC (“Gemini”) submits this motion pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to dismiss Counterclaims IV and VI in their entirety, and Counterclaim VII insofar as it pertains to the Additional Collateral, as asserted in the *Answer, Affirmative Defenses, and Counterclaims of Genesis Global Capital, LLC* (“GGC”), to the *Complaint*. [Adv. Proc. Docket No. 10] (the “Answer” and the “Counterclaims”.) Gemini respectfully alleges:

**Relief Requested**

1. By this Motion to Dismiss, Gemini seeks dismissal of Counterclaims IV and VI in their entirety, and Counterclaim VII insofar as it pertains to the Additional Collateral as asserted by GGC in its Counterclaims.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background.....	2
A. The Gemini Earn Program And GGC’s Pledge Of Collateral .....	2
B. GGC’s Default And Refusal To Deliver The Additional Collateral.....	4
C. The Present Dispute .....	5
Legal Standard .....	6
Argument .....	7
I. Counterclaim IV Should Be Dismissed Because The Debtors’ Allegations Demonstrate That Gemini Has A Security Interest In The Additional Collateral .....	7
A. The Additional Collateral Was “Pledged” And Became Collateral The Moment That GGC Received It .....	7
B. Even If A Transfer Were Required, DCG’s Transfer Of The Additional Collateral Resulted In A Pledge Of The Additional Collateral.....	10
II. Counterclaim VI Should Be Dismissed Because The Second Amendment Is Protected From Avoidance By Section 546(e)’s Safe Harbor.....	11
A. Gemini And GGC Are Qualifying Participants For Purposes Of Section 546(e) .....	12
1. Gemini Is A Financial Institution.....	12
2. GGC Is A Financial Participant .....	13
3. GGC Is A Forward Contract Merchant.....	15
B. GGC’s Pledge Of The Additional Collateral Pursuant To The Second Amendment Is A Qualifying Transaction For Purposes Of Section 546(e) .....	15
1. The Additional Collateral Was Pledged In Connection With A Securities Contract .....	16
2. The Additional Collateral Was Pledged In Connection With Forward Contracts .....	16
III. Counterclaim VII Should Be Dismissed Insofar As It Pertains To The Additional Collateral Because GGC’s Preference Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	18
Conclusion .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>C.P. Apparel Mfg. Corp. v. Microfibers, Inc.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>Enron Corp. v. Bear, Stearns Int’l Ltd. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Fairfield Sentry Ltd. v. Theodoor GGC Amsterdam (In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 10-03496 (SMB), 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 3489 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2020).....	12
<i>Gowan v. Patriot Grp., LLC (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Kirschner v. Robeco Cap. Growth Funds – Robeco BP US Premium Equities (In re Nine W. LBO Sec. Litig.)</i> , No. 20-3257-cv (L), 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 31258 (2d Cir. Nov. 27, 2023).....	12
<i>Macy’s Inc. v. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc.</i> , 127 A.D.3d 48 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	8
<i>In re MBS Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Nat’l Gas Distribs., LLC</i> , 556 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 14
<i>Norma Reynolds Realty, Inc. v. Edelman</i> , 29 A.D.3d 969 (App. Div. 2006) .....	8
<i>Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 36 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	2, 6
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (N.Y. 1990) .....	10
<i>Williams Press, Inc. v. State</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 434 (1975) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(22) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 101(22A) .....	13

11 U.S.C. § 101(25)(A).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(25)(E).....	17
11. U.S.C. § 101(26).....	15
11. U.S.C. § 101(50).....	17
11. U.S.C. § 101(51).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 546(e) .....	2, 12, 16
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 761.....	14
